Capex A$ million -195.9 -195.9 -1.6 -2.2 -2.2 -239.4 -4.6

Revenue to Costs X 0 0 1.94 2.25 2.53 2.20 2.27

Weighted Shares 309.0 309.0 309.0 309.0 309.0 309.0 309.0 309.0

EPS -0.07 -0.09 0.10 0.24 0.32 0.25 0.47 0.49

Source: IIR analysis

20

Sheffield Resources Limited (ASX: SFX)

Independent Investment Research

 � We have completed a sensitivity analysis, with this indicating that Thunderbird is most
sensitive to Zr product prices, other revenue factors and operating costs – these are
shown in Table 17.

 � Table 18 presents the paired sensitivity of the risked per share value of Thunderbird to
revenue factors and operating costs - this per share value can be treated as a proxy for the
Company value per share.

 � Other revenue factors include mineralisation grade, recovery and exchange rates, with
these all behaving approximately the same in any sensitivity analysis.

 � Given the high expected operating cash flows the Project is least sensitive to capex.

Table 17: Un-risked, funded, after tax Thunderbird sensitivity analysis, 100% basis

Un-risked, funded, after tax Thunderbird sensitivity analysis, 100% basis

Change Zr Price Ti Price Revenue
Factors Site Costs Capex

-20% A$792 m A$1,030 m A$599 m A$1,518 m A$1,278 m

-10% A$1,007 m A$1,127 m A$911 m A$1,371 m A$1,252 m

0% A$1,223 m A$1,223 m A$1,223 m A$1,223 m A$1,223 m

10% A$1,438 m A$1,319 m A$1,535 m A$1,075 m A$1,191 m

20% A$1,654 m A$1,416 m A$1,846 m A$928 m A$1,155 m

Source: IIR analysis

Table 18: Thunderbird risked per share sensitivity, company equity basis

Thunderbird risked per share sensitivity, company equity basis

Change in Site Operating Costs

-20% -10% 0% 10% 20%

Ch
an

ge
 in

 R
ev

en
ue 20% $3.88 $3.61 $3.35 $3.08 $2.81

10% $3.32 $3.05 $2.78 $2.51 $2.25

0% $2.75 $2.48 $2.21 $1.95 $1.68

-10% $2.19 $1.92 $1.65 $1.38 $1.12

-20% $1.62 $1.35 $1.09 $0.82 $0.55

Source: IIR analysis

PEER GROUP ANALYSIS
 � There are only a handful of ASX-listed mineral sands companies, as shown in Table 19

below, and ranked in decreasing order of EV.

 � Resource figures are for 100% of all projects that the relevant companies have an interest
in, and grades are for total potentially saleable zircon and titanium dioxide feedstock
minerals.

 � Table 20 presents a range of published mineral sands Resources and Reserves for
Australian companies with a theoretical in ground value based on USD prices as given in
the table footnotes - this is not exhaustive but provides a sample of the resources.